

SC 506/2023 (GR 3195/2019)

Present:- **Mr. Santanu Jha (WB -399)**

Sessions Judge, Barasat
District- North 24 Parganas

11. 19.08.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of all the five (5) accused persons positively.

Accused Ashim Kumar Naskar is present with Ld. Advocate.

Rest all accused persons namely Radha Naskar, Arati Sardar, Anagh Naskar and Provat Kumar Ghosh are absent today.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely Radha Naskar, Arati Sardar, Anagh Naskar and Provat Kumar Ghosh files a petition praying for time. He files a copy of order dated 18.08.2025 in c/w passed by Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate, 20th Court, Calcutta in c/w MISCN Case no. 414 of 2019 wherein it is mentioned that Ld. Advocates for both the parties have submitted that the matter of dispute between the parties has been settled before the Mediator and a schedule regarding payment has been prepared by the parties through the Mediator.

Let it be kept with the record.

As it appears from the case record, the accused persons misused liberty, they were granted on 23.12.2019 by Ld.CJM, North 24 Parganas, Barasat and hence W/A were issued against them by this Court on 17.03.2025 (vide P.Nos. 44 to 48).

On 17.06.2025 they surrendered before this Court and after hearing both sides, they were granted bail on condition that "...they will attend the Court on each day other than medical exigencies with supportive documents, in default the present order for granting of bail be recalled."

Upon careful perusal it appears that the accused persons have willfully remained absent without any cogent reason and so the plea of time is not entitled. Medical certificates do not reflect any proper ground for such absence.

Since the cause of their absence is not convincing and not substantiated, the prayer for time stands rejected.

Issue W/A against the accused persons namely Radha Naskar, Arati Sardar, Anagh Naskar and Provat Kumar Ghosh at once.

Bail bond is forfeited.

Let proceedings u/s 446 Cr.P.C. be started against surety Sanjoy Das and Rashmoni Das.

Copy of order along with copy of bail bond be forwarded to Ld. C.J.M., North 24 Parganas, Barasat.

Fix 06.11.2025 for appearance of Ashim Kumar Naskar and ER of W/A of rest four accused persons.

Sd/-

Sessions Judge
North 24 Parganas